involved.

Assessment of the level of all risks in operations
market risk refers to the change in value of a financial asset when the
price that decides the value of the asset changes. there are three types
of market risks: currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risks. in
financial operations the most important market risks are interest rate
risks, currency risks and share price risks (price risk). sensitivity to price
changes varies for different asset classes. equities are generally more
sensitive than fixed-income investments.

For equities it is primarily price risk that is taken into account. For foreign
equities there is also currency risk. the Board has adopted an investment
policy that, among other things, limits share price risk. this means
that the equities portfolio must be well diversified so that individual
investments do not constitute too high a risk for the investment result
as a whole. risk diversification shall also be achieved by investments in
different sectors and in different markets.

cont. next page

23

n
o

tes

Sensitivity analysis

2019 Effect on Effect on
 investment life insurance Effect on
Risk variable assets  provisions equity

price fall on shares, 10% -4,258 – -4,258
Fall in value
property-related, 10% -1,496 – -1,496
doubled credit spread -1,140 0 -1,140
exchange rate fall, 10% -1,403 – -1,403
interest rate rise, 1% 1,263   -2,118 -855

2018 Effect on Effect on
 investment life insurance Effect on
Risk variable assets  provisions equity

price fall on shares, 10% -3,288 – -3,288
Fall in value
property-related, 10% -1,367 – -1,367
doubled credit spread -1,402 0 -1,402
exchange rate fall, 10% -1,021 – -1,021
interest rate rise, 1% 1,152   -4,304 -3,499

When calculating the effect on life insurance provisions above, tax and
expenses are taken into account. the sensitivity analysis is based on the
society’s assets being measured at fair value through profit or loss.

Management of operational risk
operational risk refers to risk of loss due to processes that are not fit for
purpose or unsuccessful, human error, faulty systems or external events.
this also includes legal risk. this means that errors or inadequacies in
administrative routines can lead to unexpected financial or confidence-
related losses. these may be caused, for example, by a lack of internal